subject to the achievement of key performance indicators, as determined by our compensation committee, and may also receive additional discretionary
bonuses as determined by our compensation committee.

In connection with entering into the New Employment Agreement, Dr. Glickman’s existing seven thousand three hundred and eighty (7,380)

options (“Existing Options”) to purchase Company common stock at two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) per share until October 1, 2026, were repriced
to fifty dollars ($50.00) per share. Additionally, Dr. Glickman, in connection with the New Employment Agreement, was granted stock options for the right
to purchase seven thousand two hundred (7,200) common stock at a price equal to fifty dollars ($50.00) per share exercisable until July 26, 2029, which
vested quarterly over a three (3) year period.

Pursuant to the terms of the New Employment Agreement, Dr. Glickman is an at-will employee and is entitled to severance in the event of certain